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**AMENDED** 
DECISION OF THE HEARINGS OFFICER 

QUASI-JUDICIAL ZONE CHANGE I CLASS 3 SITE PLAN REVIEW/ CLASS 1 & 2 
ADJUSTMENTS CASE NO: ZC-SPR-ADJ17-02 

APPLICATION NO: 17-106180-ZO, 17-106181-RP, 17-106182-ZO & 17-106183-ZO 

NOTICE OF DECISION DATE: JUNE 30,2017 

SUMMARY: An application for a zone change, site plan review, and zoning 
adjustments to allow construction of an 82-room hotel on a property of approximately 
2.7 acres. 

REQUEST: A consolidated application containing the following requests: 

1) A Quasi-Judicial Zone Change to change the zoning from IBC (Industrial Business 
Campus) to IP (Industrial Park); 

2) A Class 3 Site Plan Review for development of an 82-room hotel; 

3) Class 2 Adjustments to reduce landscaped setbacks from 1 0 feet to 0 feet from an 
existing accessway, from 1 0 feet to 0 feet from the southern property boundary, and 
from 1 0 feet to 5 feet from the eastern property boundary; 

4) A Class 1 Adjustment to increase the building height by 15.6o/o from the maximum 
of 45 feet to approximately 52 feet. 

The subject property is approximately 2. 7 acres and located at 390 Hawthorne 
Avenue SE 97301 (Marion County Assessor Map and Tax Lot 073W36A00300). 

APPLICANT: Salem Hotel Investors II LLC (Barton G. Colson, Bradley A. Colson, 
Colson & Colson Construction Co., Norman L. Brenden, Patrick F. Kennedy, Mark J. 
Burnham and Thorn Family Trust UIA 4114110) 

LOCATION: 390 Hawthorne Ave SE I 97301 

CRITERIA: Quasi-Judicial Zone Change: SRC Chapter 265.005(e) 
Class 3 Site Plan Review: SRC Chapter 220.005(f)(3) 
Class 2 Adjustment: SCR Chapter 250.005(d)(2) 
Class 1 Adjustment: SRC Chapter 250.005(d)(1) 

FINDINGS: The findings are in the attached Order. 

DECISION: The Hearings Officer GRANTED Quasi-Judicial Zone Change I Class 3 
Site Plan Review I Class 1 & 2 Adjustments Case No. ZC-SPR-ADJ17-02 subject to 
the following conditions of approval: 

sjlong
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ZC-SPR-ADJ17-02 Decision 
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Condition 1: The proposed development shall be consistent with the site plan 
included as Attachment C in the staff report, as modified by the 
conditions of approval. 

Condition 2: The proposed trash enclosure shall have a concrete or asphalt pad 
surface that meets the thickness, slope, and stormwater discharge 
requirements set forth in SRC 800.055(b). 

Condition 3: The development must provide measures to prevent damage to the 
solid waste service area that meet the standards set forth in SRC 
800.055(e)(2). 

Condition 4: The development must provide gates for the solid waste service 
area that swing a minimum of 120 degrees and have restrainers in 
the open and closed positions. 

Condition 5: The development must reconfigure the parking and vehicle use area 
or modify the existing access easement so that no part of any 
parking space or curbed landscape area encroaches into the access 
easement. The development must provide and maintain signage 
and otherwise enforce a restriction on the overhang of any portion of 
vehicles of any kind from parking areas immediately adjoining the 
existing access easement, so that vehicles, bumpers, hitches, 
trailers, or any part thereof do no extend or intrude into the existing 
access easement. 

Condition 6: The proposed development is located in the regulatory floodplain 
and shall obtain a floodplain development permit pursuant to SRC 
Chapter 601. 

Condition 7: The building sewer must be constructed pursuant to Oregon State 
Plumbing Specialty Code as determined by the Building and Safety 
Administrator, including construction of an individual private sewer 
service and acquisition or dedication of utility easement(s), if 
necessary. 

Condition 8: The applicant must record private reciprocal access easements for 
the driveways and parking lot drive aisles across the property line 
shared with the property at 510 Hawthorne Avenue SE. 

Condition 9: The development must provide, within the 5-foot-wide landscaped 
setback at the east property line, either (1) one plant unit per 10 
square feet of area, with plantings of shade trees and evergreen 
shrubs, or (2) one plant unit per 20 square feet of area and a 6-foot­
tall sight-obscuring fence or wall along the east property line. 

The rights granted by the attached decision for Class 3 Site Plan Review Case No. ZC­
SPR-ADJ17-02 must be exercised by July 18, 2021 or this approval shall be null and void. 
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CITY OF SALEM 
BEFORE THE HEARINGS OFFICER 

A CONSOLIDATED APPLICATION TO ) 
REZONE A 2.7-ACRE PROPERTY LOCATED ~ ZC-SPR-AD)17-02 
AT 390 HAWTHORNE AVENUE SE FROM ) 
IBC (INDUSTRIAL BUSINESS CAMPUS) TO ) FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS AND 
IP (INDUSTRIAL PARK) WITH ASSOCIATED) DECISION 
SITE PLAN REVIEW AND ZONING 
ADJUSTMENTS TO ALLOW CONSTRUCTION 
OF A 82-ROOM HOTEL. 

DATE AND PLACE OF HEARING: 

Wednesday, May 24,2017, Council Chambers, Room 240, Civic Center, 555 
Liberty St. SE, Salem, OR. 

Staff: 

Neighborhood Association: 

Proponents: 

Opponents: 

ZC-SPR-AD)17-02 
May 24,2017 
Page-l 

APPEARANCES: 

Pamela Cole, Planner II 

No Appearance by Southeast Salem 

Neighborhood Association 

Salem Hotel Investors II, LLC, Applicant; 

joey Shearer, Land Use Planner, AKS Engineering 

& Forestry, LLC, Applicant's Consultant, 

submitted additional written testimony and 

exhibits to Planner Pamela Cole, dated May 31, 

2017; email exchanges with Planner Pamela Cole 

requesting an opportunity to submit a final 

argument, received on june 9, 2017; final 

argument submitted to Pamela Cole on june 14, 

2017. 

Garten Services, Inc., Opponent; 

Andrew Sprauer, Opponent's Attorney, 

submitted additional testimony, dated on May 

31, 2017, submitted rebuttal testimony, dated 

june 7, 2017. 



SUMMARY OF THE APPLICATION AND HEARING 

The Applicant requests a zone change, site plan review, and zoning 
adjustments to allow construction of an 82-room hotel on a property of 
approximately 2.7 acres. The City of Salem held a duly authorized and noticed public 
hearing on May 24,2017. Following the close of the public hearing, the record 
remained open for seven additional days to allow additional written testimony, 
seven days to allow the parties to rebut that testimony. The record closed for 
testimony and rebuttal on june 7, 2017. The applicant's final written argument was 
received before 5:00PM on june 14, 2017. 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS 

1. Salem Area Comprehensive Plan (SACP) Designation 

The Salem Area Comprehensive Plan (SACP) map designates the subject property as 
"Industrial." This designation indicates the location of industrial uses and the intent 
of the designation is to provide a variety of industrial sites for all types of industrial 
uses throughout the Salem urban area. 

Because the proposed IP (Industrial Park) zoning is consistent with the 
Comprehensive Plan designation, a concurrent Comprehensive Plan Map 
Amendment is not required. 

The Comprehensive Plan designations of surrounding properties include: 

North: "Industrial Commercial" 
South: "Industrial" 
East: "Industrial Commercial" 
West: (Across Hawthorne Avenue SE) "Industrial" 

The property is outside of the Urban Service Area, but the proposed development 
does not precede construction of required facilities. No Urban Growth Area permit is 
required. 

2. Zoning and Surrounding Properties 

The subject property is zoned IBC (Industrial Business Campus). 

The zoning of surrounding properties is described as follows: 

North: IC (Industrial Commercial) 
South: IBC (Industrial Business Campus) 
East: IC (Industrial Commercial) 
West: (Across Hawthorne Avenue SE) IP (Industrial Park) 

ZC-SPR-ADj17-02 
May 24,2017 
Page-2 



3. Neighborhood and Citizen Comments 

The subject property is located within the boundaries of Southeast Salem 
Neighborhood Association (SESNA). Notification was sent on May 4, 2017 to the 
neighborhood associations and surrounding property owners within 250 feet of the 
property. As of the date of the staff report, no comments had been received from the 
neighborhood association or property owners. The Hearings Officer notes that at the 
May 24, 2017, public hearing, Andrew Sprauer, representing Garten Services, Inc., 
submitted testimony opposing the application. During the period, the record was 
open for additional written testimony and rebuttal. Mr. Sprauer submitted 
additional written testimony dated May 31,2017, and on June 7, 2017, submitted 
written rebuttal to additional written materials provided by the applicant. 

4. City Department and Public Agency Comments 

The Public Works Department reviewed the proposal and provided a memorandum. 

The Building and Safety Division reviewed the proposal, identified no issues with the 
site, and commented that fire-rated construction will be required at building permit 
if the building is less than 10 feet to property lines. 

The Fire Department reviewed the proposal, had no concerns with the zoning or 
adjustment request, and commented that they would have requirements at the time 
plans are submitted for building permits, such as fire hydrants, sprinklers, alarms, 
access, aerial access, vault, fire lanes, and water supply. 

5. Public Agency and Private Service Providers Comments 

No comments were received from public agencies or private service providers. 

6. Criteria for Granting a Quasi-Judicial Zone Change 

The following analysis addresses the proposed change of zoning to IP (Industrial 
Park) for a portion of the property. 

SRC Chapter 26S.OOS(e) provides the criteria for approval for Quasi-Judicial Zone 
Changes. In order to approve a Quasi-Judicial Zone Map amendment request, the 
Hearings Officer must make findings based on evidence provided by the applicant 
demonstrating that all the following criteria and factors are satisfied. The extent of 
the consideration given to the various factors set forth below will depend on the 
degree of impact of the proposed change, and the greater the impact of a proposal on 
the area, the greater the burden on the applicant to demonstrate that, in weighing all 
the factors, the zone change is appropriate. 

ZC-SPR-ADJ17-02 
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The applicable criteria and factors are stated below in bold print. The Hearings 
Officer's response, analysis or finding relative to the application follows. 

(A) The zone change is justified based on one or more of the following: 

(i) A mistake in the application of a land use designation to the 
property. 

The Hearings Officer notes that the applicant did not allege an error in the 
current land use designation and so this criterion is not applicable. 

(ii) A demonstration that there has been a change in the economic, 
demographic, or physical character of the vicinity such that the 
zone would be compatible with the vicinity's development pattern. 

The Hearings Officer notes that the applicant did not allege or rely on any 
change of the nature addressed by this criterion, and so this criterion is not 
applicable. 

(iii) A demonstration that the proposed zone change is equally or better 
suited for the property than the existing zone. A proposed zone is 
equally or better suited for the property than an existing zone if the 
physical characteristics of the property are appropriate for the 
proposed zone and the uses allowed by the proposed zone are 
logical with the surrounding land uses. 

The Hearings Officer notes that the application is based on the position that 
the zone change is justified under this criterion, without argument that one of the 
alternative justifications applies. 

Mr. Sprauer, on Garten's behalf, disagrees with the applicant's explanation 
(and staffs agreement), pointing out a distinction between the proposed zoning being 
equally or better suited for the property, and the zoning being better because it allows 
the proposed development. Both the applicant and Garten provided oral testimony, 
written testimony, and written rebuttal regarding this criterion. The applicant also 
provided a final written argument that discussed this issue. The Hearings Officer 
appreciates the well-reasoned and clearly expressed arguments representing the 

,,applicant and Garten. 
The staff agreed with the applicant's reasoning that the proposed zone is 

equally or better suited for the property. 

The Hearings Officer notes that in its final written argument, the applicant also 
points out that the consideration of the zone change should be independent from the 
consideration of the motivation for the zone change, and also independent from the 
consideration of the adjustments and site plan review. The Hearings Officer agrees 

ZC-SPR-AD)17-02 
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that these are separate decisions. The plain language of the zone change criteria does 
not lend itself to review of the zone change from the standpoint of whether a specific 
development proposal is a desired result. That viewpoint, however, does not lead 
the Hearings Officer to the conclusion that the zone change should be denied. As the 
applicant points out in its final written argument, Garten also bases some of its 
arguments related to the zone change criteria more in the context of the desirability 
of the proposed use than in the abstract. Of course, Garten has no burden of 
persuasion or proof. That burden is the applicant's. The applicant has made it quite 
clear that the purpose of the zone change is to allow the development of a hotel with 
85 rooms, which it could not do under the current zone, due to the restriction on the 
total number of rooms on a development site. 

The Hearings Officer notes that the consideration under this criterion is 
whether the "the proposed change is equally or better suited for the property," and 
not whether the proposed change is "better suited for the property." The distinction 
between the property being "equally suited" for the proposed zone as opposed to 
"better suited" is a significant distinction in this case. The Hearings Officer notes that 
the Industrial Comprehensive Plan designation may be implemented by a number of 
industrial zones. For purposes of this application, the Hearings Officer need only 
consider the current IBC - Industrial Business Campus zone and the proposed IP­
Industrial Park zone. For purposes of comparison with another possible zone, the 
Hearings Officer includes discussion of the IC- Industrial Commercial zone. All three 
of these zones have similar allowed and conditional uses, as set out in the various 
tables found in SRC Section 551, 552, and 553. As the staff report sets out in some 
detail, much of the distinction between the zones involves physical development 
standards, with some relatively minor differences in allowed uses. 

This leaves the Hearings Officer with the question of whether the physical 
characteristics of the subject property are equally (or better) appropriate for the 
proposed IP zone. The purpose statement for the existing IBC zone indicates an intent 
to provide well-landscaped, attractive, and cohesive developments, while the purpose 
statement for the proposed IP zone indicates an intent to provide developments with 
a park-like setting. The Hearings Officer notes that there is nothing about the physical 
characteristics or features or restraints of the property that would prohibit 
development that could meet the standards set out in either zone, depending on the 
details of any given proposal. That the proposed development in this case would 
equally meet the intent of either the IBC or IP zone is merely an illustration of this. 
The Hearings Officer notes that both the IBC zone and proposed IP zone have no 
minimum standards for lot area, width, or depth and have a minimum requirement 
of 16 feet of street frontage for commercial uses; the subject property has more than 
400 feet of street frontage. The application proposes development with landscaped 
setbacks of approximately 60 feet to the building and 30 feet to vehicle use areas, 
exceeding the minimum setbacks of 40 feet for buildings and 20 feet for vehicle use 
areas in the IBC zone and the minimum setback of 20 feet for buildings and vehicle 
use areas in the proposed IP zone. Under the development plan, approximately 2/3 
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of the site would be developed, with landscaped open space meeting the standard of 
15 percent of the development site, while the stormwater detention basin in the 
northern 1/3 of the site will remain as additional open space without formal 
landscaping. Taking the proposed development plan as an illustration that the 
property could physically meet the development standards for the proposed zone as 
easily as it can meet the development standards for the current zone, the Hearings 
Officer finds that the property is equally suited to meet these standards. 

The Hearings Officer views the question of whether the uses allowed in the 
proposed zone are logical with the surrounding land uses in the context of whether 
the property is equally or better suited for the proposed zone. The IBC zone allows a 
mixture oflight industrial, employment, office, and small-scale commercial uses. The 
IP zone allows industrial uses, along with uses providing services and support to 
industry. Both zones allow services that support industry, including short-term 
commercial lodging. The Hearings Officer notes that the applicant is requesting the 
zone change to the IP zone because the IBC zone limits short-term commercial 
lodging to no more than 100 guest rooms within a development site. As noted in the 
staff report, because the subject property shares driveways and parking lot access 
aisles with the hotel property to the south (510 Hawthorne Avenue SE), the two 
properties are considered a single development site. The addition of the proposed 82-
room hotel on the subject property would cause the number of guest rooms to exceed 
the limit within the development site. The Hearings Officer does not see the specific 
motivation of the applicant at this time as being particularly relevant to this criterion. 
Development plans may change for a variety of reasons. For purposes of the 
requested zone change, the Hearings Office sees that given the current zoning and 
land uses on surrounding lands, and the very similar uses permitted or conditionally 
permitted in proposed zone, the uses allowed in the IP zone are logical with the 
surrounding land uses. 

Garten raises traffic impacts as an example of specific negative impact that the 
proposed development will have on surrounding uses. The applicant provided a 
number of hypothetical developments that could be built on the site, with potentially 
greater traffic impacts. Garten takes exception to these examples for a number of 
reasons, largely based on assumptions about building size, and the accompanying 
parking and landscaping ratios, concluding that the trip counts for the hypothetical 
provided by the applicant are inflated or not possible given the size and constraints 
on the property. The Hearings Officer notes that while the specific examples 
provided lead to speculation about the likelihood of that use on the site, and the 
expected size of the building for such a use relative to the required parking and so on, 
based on the lists provided in Tables 552-1 and 553-1, the Hearings Officer finds that 
the most intensive uses allowed under either the current zone or the proposed zone, 
would have a greater impact on traffic than the proposed hotel use. More to the point 
the Hearings Officer finds that these traffic impacts are equally likely in either zone, 
so that the zone change has no negative traffic impact beyond what is already possible 
in the current zone. 
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Garten testified that a number of short-term commercial lodging uses are 
already present on the neighboring property and in the general area, and argues that 
more of these establishments are not needed and therefore are not logical. Consistent 
with Industrial Land Inventory Policy 2 (3), discussed below, the Hearings Officer 
views adjacent identical commercial uses as an indication that the proposed uses are 
logical. The Hearings Officer does not view the question of whether uses allowed in 
the proposed IP zone are logical with the surrounding land uses as extending to 
market conditions involving the supply, demand or need within permitted uses. The 
Hearings Officer considers the question to largely involve whether the permitted uses 
in a proposed zone are compatible or conflict with the existing uses on surrounding 
properties. When the uses are the same, or are already permitted on a property, the 
Hearings Officer concludes that the question of whether uses allowed in proposed 
zone are logical with surrounding land uses is largely resolved. In this case, the 
distinction between the permitted short-term commercial lodging use in the existing 
zone and the permitted short-term commercial lodging use in the proposed zone is 
the number of permitted rooms. The Hearings Officer notes that if there were not a 
common driveway with the neighboring hotel development, the existing zone would 
allow the same number of hotel rooms as proposed. On the other hand, in the context 
of this zone change component of a consolidated application, consideration of the 
logic of the zone change with surrounding uses seem to require some certainty about 
the use that will be developed under the requested zone. In moving from the abstract 
to the more concrete, the Hearings Officer does see value in considering how to give 
surrounding properties the assurance that the specific development will be logical, 
even if all allowed uses are logical in the abstract. 

The Hearings Officer notes that Garten argues that consideration of the 
consolidated application should result in denial, because the zone change is intended 
to allow the number rooms, but adjustments from the development standards for 
setbacks and building height will be required as a result. Garten is correct, but state 
law and local regulations allow consolidated applications for efficiency and to provide 
some certainty for all parties. Nothing would prevent an applicant from seeking a 
serial application, where the same development would be reviewed piecemeal over 
time. The objection to that is typically that an applicant was not forthcoming about 
their intended development. The Hearings Officer does not see any inconsistency or 
convincing reason to deny an application just because an applicant seeks adjustments 
from standards through the allowed processes. The Hearings Officer does see that 
each component of a consolidated application must meet the required criteria 
separately and has reviewed this application in that manner. 

Along those lines, the Hearings Officer notes that as part of this consolidated 
application, the applicant is requesting adjustments for reductions in the landscaped 
setbacks abutting the eastern and southern property lines (which would be 
consistent with previously approved adjustments to landscaped setbacks for the 
hotel development to the south), along with an increase in the maximum height of the 

ZC-SPR-AD)17-02 
May 24,2017 
Page-7 



proposed hotel building, which would result in a height under the maximum height 
of 70 feet allowed in the current IBC zone. The Hearings Officer notes that the staff 
report recommends that the zone change should be conditioned to be consistent with 
the site plan. The Hearings Officer finds that in order to mitigate immediate impacts 
on the adjacent properties and to ensure that development of the proposed IP zone is 
logical with respect to the surrounding land uses, and to provide certainty to all of the 
parties, the following condition of approval is necessary: 

Condition 1: The proposed development shall be consistent with the site plan, as 
modified by the conditions of approval. 

The Hearings Officer finds that with the proposed condition, the application of 
the IP zone is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan designation for the subject 
property, will be appropriate for the characteristics of the subject property, and will 
be logical with respect to surrounding uses. The Hearings Officer concludes that with 
this condition, the proposal satisfies this criterion. 

(B) If the zone change is City-initiated, and the change is for other than City-owned 
property, the zone change is in the public interest and would be of general 
benefit. 

The Hearings Officer notes that the proposal is not a City-initiated zone 
change. Therefore, this criterion does not apply. 

(C) The zone change complies with the applicable provisions of the Salem Area 
Comprehensive Plan. 

The Comprehensive Plan Map designates the subject property as "Industrial." 
Goals and policies for Industrial Development are contained in section IV.! of the 
Salem Area Comprehensive Plan (SACP). The Hearings Officer notes that the 
applicant objects to some degree on the consideration of various goals and policies 
from the staff report which the applicant sees as aspirational or directed to the City 
for implementation through regulations. The Hearings Officer notes that even if the 
applicable goal and related policies are purely aspirational, they provide 
interpretative guidance and policy direction that are considerations in the application 
of code language. In particular, the Hearings Officer sees value in considering the 
goals and policies in review of whether the uses allowed in the requested zone are 
logical given the uses on surrounding properties. 

Goal!. To encourage and promote industrial development which strengthens 
the economic base of the community by increasing traded-sector employment, 
especially in sectors that pay higher-than average wages, and minimizes air 
and water pollution. 
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The Hearings Officer notes that the proposed zone change would allow 
development of a hotel with full kitchenettes and a business center. This hotel may 
provide needed lodging for persons who are meeting with or engaged in short-term 
work assignments with nearby industrial businesses in the area, as well as lodging 
for general customers. The Hearings Officer finds that the proposed zone change is 
consistent with this Goal. 

Industrial Land Inventory 

Policy 1. Maintain a long-term (20 year) industrial land inventory which 
provides a full range of small, medium, and large parcel sizes and locations to 
sustain a competitive market for industrial sites. Maintaining a long-term 
supply ofindustrialland will require identifying and preserving key high value 
industrial land, especially areas where the City has made substantial 
investments infrastructure. High value industrial land has the following 
characteristics: it is designated for industrial uses, in flat parcels, most 
frequently in large parcels at least 10 acres in size, located within an industrial 
district, has direct access to a state highway or 1-5, and is serviced or planned 
to be serviced with water and wastewater infrastructure. 

The Hearings Officer notes that the subject property is designated for 
industrial uses, is flat, is located within an industrial district, is adjacent to 1-5, and is 
serviced with water and wastewater infrastructure. However, it is only 2. 7 acres, and 
the northern third of the property is designated as a storm water detention facility, 
partially mapped as a wetland. Therefore, it is not high value industrial land. The 
Hearings Officer finds that the proposed Industrial Park zoning conforms to this 
policy. 

Policy 2. Identify areas that may be appropriate for converting from industrial 
to commercial or other non-industrial uses over the long term. The 
characteristics of industrial land that may be appropriate for conversion to 
commercial or other non-industrial uses include some or all ofthe following: 
(1) located outside of industrial area or isolated from other industrial uses, (2) 
surrounded by incompatible uses (such as housing), (3) located adjacent to 
properties that have converted to commercial uses, ( 4) have limited or no 
access to major roads (such as arterial streets, collector streets, or highways), 
or (5) lacks rail access. 

The Hearings Officer notes that the property has several characteristics that 
make it appropriate for conversion to commercial uses such as short-term 
commercial lodging. The property development is located in an industrial area and 
surrounded by a mix of light industry, as well as a business park, call center, hotel, 
and other commercial uses. It has access to a major arterial but has no rail access. As 
noted above, under this policy, the existing adjacent short term commercial lodging 
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use would seem to encourage conversion of this property to commercial uses. The 
Hearings Officer finds that the proposal conforms to this policy. 

Policy 3. Ensure a sufficient short-term supply of serviced industrial land that 
is suitable for construction within one year of application for a building permit 
or request for service extension. 

As noted above, development proposals may change. Under the proposed 
zone, the subject property will remain in the inventory of serviced industrial land, 
and the subject property would be available for industrial uses and other uses 
allowed in the lP zone. The Hearings Officer finds that the proposal conforms to this 
policy. 

Policy 4. Monitor and report on the supply of industrial land and conversions 
to commercial uses on an annual basis, to ensure a long-term and short-term 
supply of industrial land. 

The subject property will remain as industrial land. City records will be 
updated to reflect conversion to commercial use upon the proposed development of 
a hotel. The Hearings Officer finds the proposal conforms to this policy. 

Employee Services 

Policy 9. The zone districts shall allow appropriate on-site employee services 
and facilities, such as restaurants and personal service businesses, in 
industrial areas. 

The proposed IP zone would allow eating and drinking establishments and 
some other employee services and facilities, but would not allow personal service 
businesses. The proposed zoning would allow the proposed development of a hotel 
with breakfast room available to guests. No restaurant open to the general public is 
proposed. The Hearings Officer find the proposal conforms to this policy. 

Traffic 

Policy 10. Traffic generated by industrial uses shall be diverted away from 
residential areas when feasible and should have convenient access to arterial 
or collector streets. 

The proposed IP zone would allow industrial uses should the proposed hotel 
development not occur. There are no residential areas nearby, and the property has 
direct access to an arterial street. The Hearings Officer finds the proposal conforms 
to this policy. 
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Limited Supporting Non-Industrial Uses 

Policy 12. Supporting non-industrial uses are allowed in limited amounts 
in industrial area. These non-industrial uses should primarily support 
industrial businesses or employees at industrial businesses. 

The proposed IP zone would allow a limited number of non-industrial uses to 
support industrial businesses or their employees. These include short-term 
commercial lodging, retail financial services, some types of offices, laboratory 
research and testing, health clubs, child day care, and repair services. Garten argues 
that the possible conflicts with its access and the proposed hotel's parking 
requirements demonstrate that the proposal does not support Garten's industrial 
use, and that the proposal does not comply with this policy. The Hearings Officer 
notes that the policy does not require any particular non-industrial use to directly 
support any particular industrial use. The policy does not include any indication that 
support should be based on proximity, or that impacts on one industrial business 
would demonstrate that the use does not comply with the policy. The Hearings 
Officer views the listed permitted uses in industrial zones as a legislative 
determination by the City Council that those uses allowed in industrial areas by the 
code support industrial uses. 

The Hearings Officer finds the proposal conforms to this policy. 

(D) The zone change complies with applicable Statewide Planning Goals 
and applicable administrative rules adopted by the Department of Land 
Conservation and Development. 

The City's adopted Comprehensive Plan implements the Statewide Planning 
Goals and applicable administrative rules, and is acknowledged to be in compliance 
with the Statewide Planning Goals. The proposed IP (Industrial Park) zoning 
designation is consistent with the existing "Industrial" Comprehensive Plan Map 
designation, its intent, and its applicable provisions. Therefore, the Hearings Officer 
finds the proposal satisfies this criterion. 

(E) If the zone change requires a comprehensive plan change from an 
industrial use designation to a non-industrial use designation, or from a 
commercial or employment designation to any other use designation, a 
demonstration that the proposed zone change is consistent with the most 
recent economic opportunities analysis and the parts of the Comprehensive 
Plan which address the provision of land for economic development and 
employment growth; or be accompanied by an amendment to the 
Comprehensive Plan to address the proposed zone change; or include both the 
demonstration and an amendment to the Comprehensive Plan. 
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The comprehensive plan designation of "Industrial" is not proposed to be 
altered. Therefore, the Hearings Officer finds this criterion does not apply. 

(F) The zone change does not significantly affect a transportation facility, 
or, if the zone change would significantly affect a transportation facility, the 
significant effects can be adequately . addressed through the measures 
associated with, or conditions imposed on, the zone change. 

The subject property has frontage on Hawthorne Avenue SE, designated as a 
Major Arterial in the Transportation System Plan. The proposed zoning is consistent 
with the existing comprehensive plan map designation; there is no change in the 
comprehensive plan map; the City has an acknowledged Transportation System Plan; 
and the proposed zoning is consistent with that Transportation System Plan. 
Therefore, pursuant to Oregon Administrative Rule 660-012-0060(9), the proposed 
zone change does not significantly affect the transportation facility and will not 
trigger analysis or improvements to the surrounding transportation system. 
Adequate urban services are available at the boundaries of the subject property. 
Infrastructure requirements to serve any development on the property are addressed 
as part of the Site Plan Review process. The Hearing Officer finds that the proposal 
satisfies this criterion. 

(G) The property is currently served, or is capable of being served, with 
public facilities and services necessary to support the uses allowed by the 
proposed zone. 

Although the subject property is outside of the Urban Service Area, the 
required public facilities -- water, sewer, and storm infrastructure -- are available 
within Hawthorne Avenue SE and surrounding area and appear to be adequate to 
serve the possible uses allowed in the IP zone. Site-specific infrastructure 
requirements will be addressed in the Site Plan Review process in SRC Chapter 220. 
The Hearings Officer finds that the proposal meets this criterion. 

(2) The greater the impact of the proposed zone change on the area, the 
greater the burden on the applicant to demonstrate that the criteria are 
satisfied. 

The Hearings Officer notes that in order to measure the impact of this request, 
staff considered the area of the land to be rezoned, the neighborhood compatibility of 
the uses allowed under the proposed zone as compared to the current IBC zoning, and 
the character of the existing land uses immediately surrounding the property. The 
proposed zone change would affect a 2.7-acre property. Approximately 2/3 of the 
subject property could be developed because a stormwater detention facility 
occupies the northern 1/3 of the property. Many of the nearby properties are larger 
than this parcel. 
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The Hearings Officer notes that the proposed zone change to IP would allow 
many of the same uses as the existing IBC zoning, but would allow a size of hotel on 
the subject property that would be prohibited under the current IBC zoning. The 
development standards of the IP zone would result in landscaping, setbacks, and 
building heights that would be similar to and compatible with those in the 
surrounding zones. 

Considering the relatively small area subject to the zone change, the smaller 
area that can be developed due to the stormwater detention area, and the minor 
impact on the surrounding area, the Hearings Officer finds that the applicant has met 
its burden and has addressed the factors listed under SRC Chapter 265.005(e) in a 
manner that corresponds to the anticipated impact of the zone change proposal. 

Conclusion: 

The Hearings Officer concludes that the proposal is consistent with and in 
compliance with the applicable goals and policies of the Salem Area Comprehensive 
Plan and the Statewide Planning Goals. 

Based upon the facts and findings presented in the staff report and by the 
applicant, and considering the objections from Garten, the Hearings Officer concludes 
that the proposed zone change from IBC (Industrial Business Campus) to IP 
(Industrial Park) satisfies the criteria for approval and that the applicant has met the 
required burden of proof in demonstrating compliance with those criteria. The 
applicant met the burden of proof in satisfying the Statewide Planning Goals through 
compliance with the Salem Area Comprehensive Plan, and the evaluation of factors 
for a zone change defined under SRC 265.005(e), thereby meeting the approval 
criteria for a zone change. 

7. Criteria for Granting a Class 3 Site Plan Review 

Salem Revised Code (SRC) 265.005(t)(3) sets forth the criteria that must be met for 
the Hearings Officer to approve an application for a Class 3 Site Plan Review. The 
discussion below is organized with approval criteria shown in bold, followed by an 
evaluation of the proposed development's conformance with the criteria. 

(1) The application meets all applicable standards of the UDC; 

The Hearings Officer notes that the property is currently zoned IBC 
(Industrial Business Campus). The applicant has applied for a zone change to IP 
(Industrial Park). The Hearings Officer has concluded above that the application, as 
conditioned, meets the requirements for the zone change to be approved. The 
findings and conclusions related to the Site Plan Review are dependent upon and 
contingent on approval of the zone change application. 
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Development Standards- IP (Industrial Park) Zone: 

SRC 553.005. Uses: 
The permitted, special, conditional and prohibited uses in the IP zone are set forth in 
SRC Chapter 553, Table 553-1. 

The Hearings Officer notes that the proposed development is for a hotel, 
classified as Short-Term Commercial Lodging. Short-Term Commercial Lodging is a 
permitted use in the IP zone pursuant to SRC Chapter 553, Table 553-1. 

SRC 553.010(a)- Lot Standards: 
Lot standards for the IP zone are set forth in SRC Chapter 553, Table 553-2. There 
are no minimum lot area, Jot width, or depth requirements. All uses other than 
single family residential are required to have a minimum of 16 feet of street 
frontage. 

The Hearings Officer notes that the subject property has approximately 420 
feet of street frontage, exceeding the minimum frontage standard of 16 feet. The 
Hearings Officer finds this standard is satisfied. 

SRC 553.010(b)- Setbacks: 

The following is a summary of the applicable setback requirements. 

North: 

South: 

Abutting the north is an IC (Industrial Commercial) zone. The north 
property"line is an interior side property line. The applicable zone-to­
zone setbacks are set forth in SRC Chapter 553, Table 553-4. 
Buildings, accessory structures, and vehicle use areas must be set 
back a minimum of 10 feet from the property line. 
A flag Jot access easement bisects the subject property from 
Hawthorne Avenue SE to the east property line. For properties with a 
flag Jot access easement, SRC 112.050( c) requires setbacks to be 
measured from either the property line or the most interior access 
easement line, whichever is most interior to the Jot or parcel. In this 
case, the interior access easement line is the most interior. Therefore, 
the required minimum setback of 10 feet must be measured from the 
access easement line. 

Abutting the south is an IBC (Industrial Business Campus) zone. The 
south property line is an interior side property line. The applicable 
zone-to-zone setbacks are set forth in SRC Chapter 553, Table 553-4. 
Buildings, accessory structures, and vehicle use areas must be set 
back a minimum of 10 feet from the property line. 
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Abutting the east is an IC (Industrial Commercial) zone. The east 
property line is an interior side property line. The applicable zone-to­
zone setbacks are set forth in SRC Chapter 553, Table 553-4. 
Buildings, accessory structures, and vehicle use areas must be set 
back a minimum of 10 feet from the property line. 

The west property boundary abuts Hawthorne Avenue SE. Buildings, 
accessory structures, and vehicle use areas must be set back a 
minimum of20 feet. 

The Hearings Officer notes that the proposal includes a vehicle use area 
setback of approximately 30 feet and a building setback of approximately 60 feet 
from the Hawthorne Avenue SE right-of-way, complying with the standard of 20 
feet. 

The Hearings Officer notes that the applicant has requested Class 2 
Adjustments to reduce landscaped setbacks from 10 feet to 0 feet from the existing 
accessway, from 10 feet to 0 feet from the southern property boundary, and from 10 
feet to 5 feet from the eastern property boundary. 

SRC 553.010(c)- Lot Coverage; Height: 
There is no maximum lot coverage for buildings and accessory structures in the IP 
zone. The maximum height in the IP zone is 45 feet for buildings and accessory 
structures. 

The Hearings Officer notes that the proposal is for the building to be 52 feet 
in height. The applicant has requested a Class 1 Adjustment to exceed the maximum 
height. 

SRC 553.010(d)- Landscaping: 

(1) Setbacks. Required setbacks shall be landscaped. Landscaping shall 
conform to the standards set forth in SRC Chapter 807. 

(2) Vehicle Use Areas. Vehicle use areas shall be landscaped as provided 
under SRC Chapter 806 and SRC Chapter 807. 

(3) Development Site. A minimum oflS percent of the development site 
shall be landscaped. Landscaping shall meet the Type A standard set 
forth in SRC Chapter 807. Other required landscaping under the UDC, 
such as landscaping required for setbacks or vehicular use areas, may 
count towards meeting this requirement. 

The Hearings Officer notes that the subject property is approximately 2.69 
acres (117,482 square feet) in size, and the minimum 15 percent landscaping 

ZC-SPR-ADj17 -02 
May24, 2017 
Page-lS 



standard requires 17,622 square feet oflandscaped area. The site plan shows 
approximately 17,700 square feet of landscaped area which complies with the 
minimum 15 percent landscape standard for the development site. The site plan 
also includes 38,173 square feet of detention area (32.6 percent of the site) which 
will not be landscaped to meet the Type A standard of one plant unit per 20 square 
feet but which functions as additional open space. All building permit applications 
for development subject to landscaping requirements shall include landscape and 
irrigation plans meeting the requirements of SRC Chapter 807. 

SRC 553.010(e)- Outdoor Storage: 

(1) Storage areas shall not be located within required setbacks. 

(2) Storage areas shall be enclosed by a minimum 6-foot-high sight­
obscuring fence, wall, or hedge; or a berm. 

(3) Materials and equipment stored shall not exceed a maximum height of 
14 feet above grade; provided, however, materials and equipment 
more than 6 feet in height above grade shall be screened by sight­
obscuring landscaping. 

The Hearings Officer notes that the site plan indicates a storage area outside 
of required setbacks and enclosed by a wall, meeting the standards. 

SRC Chapter 800- General Development Standards 

SRC 800.055- Solid Waste Service Areas 

SRC 800.055(a)- Applicability. 
Solid waste service area design standards shall apply to all new solid waste, 
recycling, and compostable services areas, where use of a solid waste, recycling, and 
compostable receptacle of 1 cubic yard or larger is proposed. 

SRC 800.055(b)- Solid Waste Receptacle Placement Standards. 
All solid waste receptacles shall be placed at grade on a concrete pad that is a 
minimum of 4 inches thick, or on an asphalt pad that is a minimum of 6 inches thick. 
The pad shall have a slope of no more than 3 percent and shall be designed to 
discharge storm water runoff. 

1) Pad area. In determining the total concrete pad area for any solid waste 
service area: 

a. The pad area shall extend a minimum of 1-foot beyond the sides 
and rear ofthe receptacle. 
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b. The pad area shall extend a minimum 3 feet beyond the front of 
the receptacle. 

The Hearings Officer notes the site plan indicates a solid waste enclosure 
with two two-cubic yard receptacles but does not indicate the proposed design, 
materials, or grade of the proposed pad area within the enclosure. In order to 
ensure that the pad is designed to meet the requirements of the Solid Waste Service 
Areas ordinance, the Hearing Officer imposes the following condition: 

Condition Z: The proposed trash enclosure shall have a concrete or asphalt pad 
surface that meets the thickness, slope, and stormwater discharge 
requirements set forth in SRC 800.055(b). 

2) Minimum Separation. 

a. A minimum separation of 1.5 feet shall be provided between the 
receptacle and the side wall of the enclosure. 

b. A minimum separation of 5 feet shall be provided between the 
receptacle and any combustible walls, combustible roof eave lines, 
or building or structure openings. 

The Hearings Officer notes that the adequate separation distance is provided 
within the enclosure. Receptacles will not be placed within 5 feet of a building or 
structure. 

3) Vertical Clearance. 

a. Receptacles 2 cubic yards or less in size shall be provided with a 
minimum of 8 feet of unobstructed overhead or vertical clearance 
for servicing. 

The Hearings Officer notes that the site plan does not indicate a roof for the 
enclosure. 

SRC 800.055(e)- Solid Waste Service Area Enclosure Standards. 
When enclosures are used for required screening or aesthetics, such enclosure shall 
conform to the following standards: 

1) Front Opening of Enclosure. The front opening of the enclosure shall be 
unobstructed and shall be a minimum of 12 feet in width. 

The width of the proposed enclosure is 12 feet, meeting the minimum 
standard. 
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2) Measures to Prevent Damage to Enclosure. 

a. Enclosures constructed of wood or chain link fencing material shall 
contain a minimum 4-inch nominal high bumper curb at ground level 
located 12 inches inside the perimeter of the outside walls of the 
enclosure to prevent damage from receptacles impacts. 

b. Enclosures constructed of concrete, brick masonry block, or similar 
types of material shall contain a minimum 4-inch nominal high 
bumper curb at ground level located 12 inches inside the perimeter of 
the outside walls of the enclosure, or a fixed bumper rail to prevent 
damage from receptacle impacts. 

The Hearings Officer notes that the site plan does not specify the materials of 
the enclosure or any measures to prevent damage to the enclosure. In order to 
ensure that the enclosure is designed to meet the requirements of the Solid Waste 
Service Areas ordinance, the following condition shall apply: 

Condition 3: The development must provide measures to prevent damage to the 
solid waste service area that meet the standards set forth in SRC 
800.055(e)(2). 

3) Enclosure Gates. Any gate across the front opening of an enclosure shall 
swing freely without obstructions. For any opening that is less than 15 
feet in width, the gates shall open a minimum of 120 degrees. All gates 
shall have restrainers in the open and closed positions. 

The proposed gates are 12 feet in width and the plan indicates they can swing 90 
degrees. In order to ensure that the enclosure is designed to meet the requirements 
of the Solid Waste Service Areas ordinance, the following condition shall be 
required: 

Condition 4: The development must provide gates for the solid waste service area 
that swing a minimum of 12 0 degrees and have restrainers in the 
open and closed positions. 

SRC 800.055(f)- Solid Waste Service Area Vehicle Access. 

1) Vehicle Operation Area. 

a. A vehicle operation area shall be provided for solid waste 
collection service vehicles that is free of obstructions and no less 
than 45 feet in length and 12 feet in width. Vehicle operation areas 
shall be made available in front of every receptacle, or in the case 
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of multiple receptacles within an enclosure, in front of every 
enclosure opening. 

b. For solid waste service areas having receptacles of 2 cubic yards 
or less, the vehicle operation area may be located: 

i. Directly in front of the permanent location of the 
receptacle; or 

ii. In a location where the receptacle can be safely 
maneuvered manually not more than 45 feet into a 
position at one end of the vehicle operation area for 
receptacle servicing. 

c. The vehicle operation area may be coincident with a parking lot 
drive aisle or driveway, provided that such area is kept free of 
parked vehicles and other obstructions at all times except for the 
normal ingress and egress of vehicles. 

d. In the event that access to the vehicle operation area is not a direct 
approach into position for operation of the service vehicle, a 
turnaround, designed and constructed pursuant to the Public 
Works Design Standards, shall be required to allow safe and 
convenient access for collection service. 

2) Vehicle operation areas shall be designed so that waste collection 
service vehicles are not required to back onto a public street or leave 
the premises. 

The Hearings Officer notes that the proposed site plan provides an 
unobstructed area for vehicle operation within the parking lot drive aisle that meets 
the standards. It is indicated on the site plan as a direct approach that would require 
backing across the southern property line and leaving the premises, but a 12 foot by 
45-foot unobstructed area is available in front ofthe enclosure and entirely within 
the subject property that would meet the standards for maneuvering containers of 2 
cubic yards or less for servicing. 

3) Vehicle operation areas shall be paved with asphalt, concrete, or other 
hard surfacing approved by the Public Works Director, and shall be 
adequately designed, graded, and drained to the approval of the 
Public Works Director. 

The Hearings Officer notes that the proposed site plan indicates hard 
surfacing for the vehicle operation area and meets the standard. 
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4) "No Parking" signs shall be placed in a prominent location on the 
enclosure, or painted on the pavement in front of the enclosure or 
receptacle, to ensure unobstructed and safe access for the servicing of 
receptacles. 

The Hearings Officer notes that the proposal can meet the standard. 
Compliance will be verified at inspection. 

The Hearings Officer finds that with the above conditions, the proposal meets 
the general development standards set forth in SRC Chapter 800. 

SRC Chapter 803- Streets and Right-of-Way Improvements 

SRC 803.025 (Right-of-Way and Pavement Widths) 

The Hearings Officer notes that the abutting portion of Hawthorne Avenue SE 
is designated as a Major Arterial in the TSP. The standard for this classification is a 
68-foot-wide improvement within a 96-foot-wide right-of-way. The street has an 
approximate 68-foot improvement within a 100-foot-wide right-of-way abutting the 
subject property and meets the standard. 

SRC Chapter 806- Off-Street Parking, Loading, and Driveways 

SRC 806.005 -Off-Street Parking; When Required. 
Off-street parking shall be provided and maintained for each proposed new use or 
activity. 

SRC 806.010- Proximity of Off-Street Parking to Use or Activity Served. 
Required off-street parking shall be located on the same development site as the use 
or activity it serves. 

The Hearings Officer notes that the proposed site plan indicates that all 
required off-street parking spaces will be provided on the same development site as 
the proposed use and finds that the proposal meets this standard. 

SRC 806.015 -Amount of Off-Street Parking. 

a) Minimum Required Off-Street Parking. The minimum off-street 
parking requirement for uses in the Short-Term Commercial Lodging 
category is 1 space per guest room or suite. 

b) Compact Parking. Up to 75 percent of the minimum off-street parking 
spaces required under this Chapter may be compact parking spaces. 
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c) Carpool and Vanpool Parking. New developments with 60 or more 
required off-street parking spaces, and falling within the Public 
Services and Industrial use classifications, and Business and 
Professional Services use category, shall designate a minimum of 5 
percent of their total off-street parking spaces for carpool or van pool 
parking. 

d) Maximum Off-Street Parking. Unless otherwise provided in the SRC, 
off-street parking shall not exceed the amounts set forth in Table 806-
2. 

The Hearings Officer notes that the proposed new hotel would have 82 guest 
rooms. The minimum parking requirement for the Short-Term Commercial Lodging 
use is 1 space per guest room, which requires a minimum of 82 spaces. The 
maximum off-street parking allowance for the use under Table 806-2 is 144 spaces 
(82 x 1.75 = 143.5). There are 86 off-street parking spaces indicated on the site plan, 
with 25 percent of these being compact spaces. No carpool or van pool parking is 
required for this use. The proposal meets the standards. 

SRC 806.035- Off-Street Parking and Vehicle Use Area Development Standards. 

a) General Applicability. The off-street parking and vehicle use area 
development standards set forth in this section apply to the 
development of new off-street parking and vehicle use areas. 

b) Location. Off-street parking and vehicle use areas shall not be located 
within required setbacks. 

c) Perimeter Setbacks and Landscaping. Perimeter setbacks shall be 
required for off-street parking and vehicle use areas abutting streets, 
abutting interior front, side, and rear property lines, and adjacent to 
buildings and structures. 

North: Abutting the north is an IC (Industrial Commercial) zone. The north 
property line is an interior side property line. The applicable zone-to-zone 
setbacks are set forth in SRC Chapter 553, Table 553-4. Vehicle use areas 
must be set back a minimum of 10 feet from the property line. 

A flag lot access easement bisects the subject property from Hawthorne 
Avenue SE to the east property line. For properties with a flag lot access 
easement, SRC 112.050(c) requires setbacks to be measured from either the 
property line or the most interior access easement line, whichever is most 
interior to the lot or parcel. In this case, the interior access easement line is 
the most interior. Therefore, the required minimum setback of 10 feet must 
be measured from the access easement line. 
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South: Abutting the south is an IBC (Industrial Business Campus) zone. The south 
property line is an interior side property line. The applicable zone-to-zone 
setbacks are set forth in SRC Chapter 553, Table 553-4. Vehicle use areas 
must be set back a minimum of 10 feet from the property line. 

East: Abutting the east is an lC (Industrial Commercial) zone. The east property 
line is an interior side property line. The applicable zone-to-zone setbacks 
are set forth in SRC Chapter 553, Table 553-4. Vehicle use areas must be set 
back a minimum of 10 feet from the property line. 

West: The west property boundary abuts Hawthorne Avenue SE. Buildings, 
accessory structures, and vehicle use areas must be set back a minimum of 
20 feet. 

Adjacent to Buildings and Structures: 

With the exception of drive-through lanes, off-street parking or vehicle use areas 
shall be setback from the exterior wall of the building or structure by a minimum 5 
foot-wide landscape strip or by a minimum 5 foot wide paved pedestrian walkway. 

The Hearings Officer notes that the proposal includes a vehicle use area 
setback of approximately 30 feet from the Hawthorne Avenue SE right-of-way, 
exceeding the minimum standard of 20 feet. 

The applicant has requested Class 2 Adjustments to reduce landscaped 
setbacks from 10 feet to 0 feet from the existing accessway, from 10 feet to 0 feet 
from the southern property boundary, and from 10 feet to 5 feet from the eastern 
property boundary. Findings related to the adjustments are in Section 8 of this 
report. 

d) Interior Landscaping. Interior landscaping shall be provided in 
amounts not less than those set forth in Table 806-5. For parking 
areas over 5,000 square feet and less than 50,000 square feet in size, a 
minimum of 5 percent of the interior parking area shall be 
landscaped. One deciduous tree must be provided per 12 parking 
spaces. 

The Hearings Officer notes that the proposed parking area is approximately 
41,790 square feet in size and therefore requires a minimum of 5% of the interior 
parking lot area (2,090 square feet) to be landscaped. The site plan provides 
approximately 3,728 square feet of landscaping in the interior parking lot area, and 
therefore meets this requirement. A minimum of one deciduous tree is required per 
12 off-street parking spaces provided. 
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e) Off-Street Parking Area Dimensions. Off-street parking areas shall 
conform to the minimum dimensions set forth in Table 806-6. 

The Hearings Officer notes that the proposed parking spaces, driveway and 
drive aisle for the off-street parking area meet the minimum dimensional 
requirements of SRC Chapter 806, except the northernmost row of parking spaces is 
depicted as encroaching into the 25-foot-wide access easement. Much of Garten's 
concern with this application is a result of the parking configuration immediately 
adjacent to the access easement, and a concern that the proposed development will 
interfere with Garten's access rights. Both the applicant and Garten have provided 
arguments regarding the nature, conditions and intent of the easement and 
easement agreement, giving Garten access rights. To a large degree, other than 
establishing that the easement exists and is not exclusive, disputes about the nature 
or operation of the easement are private civil matters, outside the scope of the land 
use approval process. Garten's concern about intrusion in to the access easement is 
legitimate, and requires a condition to ensure that the proposed development does 
not encroach. Similarly, Garten's concern about oversized or long wheel based 
vehicles, or recreational vehicles and trailers encroaching or interfering with the 
access easement should be addressed, so that the off-street parking area dimensions 
provide the practical restrictions on encroachment that they are intended to 
provide. 

To ensure that these parking spaces do not encroach, the Hearings Officer 
imposes the following condition: 

Condition 5: The development must reconfigure the parking and vehicle use area 
or modify the existing access easement so that no part of any parking 
space or curbed landscape area encroaches into the access easement. 
The development must provide and maintain signage and otherwise 
enforce a restriction on the overhang of any portion of vehicles of any 
kind from the parking areas immediately adjoining the existing access 
easement, so that vehicles, bumpers, hitches, trailers, or any part 
thereof do not extend or intrude into the existing access easement. 

f) Additional Off-Street Parking Development Standards 806.035(f)-(m). 

The Hearings Officer notes that the proposed parking area must be 
developed consistent with the additional development standards for grade, 
surfacing, and drainage, striping, and marking and signage are required. Lighting 
shall be consistent with SRC Chapter 806. 

SRC 806.040- Driveway Development Standards. 

a) Access. Off-street parking and vehicle use areas shall have either 
separate driveways for ingress and egress, a single driveway for ingress 
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and egress with an adequate turnaround that is always available or a loop 
to the single point of access. 

b) Location. Driveways shall not be located within required setbacks. 

c) Additional Development Standards 806.040(c)-(g). 

The Hearings Officer notes that the interior driveways proposed for the off­
street parking area conform to the driveway location and dimensional requirements 
ofSRC 806.040. 

Bicycle Parking 

SRC 806.045- SRC 806.050 
Bicycle parking shall be provided for each proposed new use or activity, and located 
on the same development site as the use or activity served. 

SRC 806.055- Amount of Bicycle Parking. 
The greater of 4 bicycle parking spaces or 1 space per 50 rooms is required for 
Short-Term Commercial Lodging uses. 

The Hearings Officer notes that the proposed 82-room hotel requires a 
minimum of four bicycle parking spaces. A four-stall bicycle parking area is depicted 
on the site plan and meets the bicycle parking development standards of SRC 
806.060. The proposal meets the bicycle parking standards set forth in SRC Chapter 
806. 

Off-Street Loading Areas 

SRC 806.065- General Applicability. 
Off-street loading areas shall be provided for each proposed new use or activity. 

SRC 806.07 5 -Amount of Off-Street Loading. 
A minimum of one off-street loading space is required for a Lodging use between 
5,000-60,000 square feet in floor area. The minimum dimensions for the off-street 
loading space are 12 feet in width, 30 feet in length and 14 feet in height. 

The Hearings Officer notes that the designated loading zone is shown on the 
site plan. The Hearings Officer finds the proposal meets the off-street loading 
requirements set forth in SRC Chapter 806. 

Landscaping 

All required setbacks shall be landscaped with a minimum of 1 plant unit per 20 
square feet oflandscaped area. A minimum of 40 percent of the required number of 
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plant units shall be a combination of mature trees, shade trees, evergreen/ conifer 
trees, or ornamental trees. Plant materials and minimum plant unit values are 
defined in SRC Chapter 807, Table 807-2. 

All building permit applications for development subject to landscaping 
requirements shall include landscape and irrigation plans meeting the requirements 
of SRC Chapter 80 7. 

The Hearings Officer notes that the applicant's summary table shows 
approximately 17,700 square feet of landscaped areas on the subject property, 
requiring a minimum of 885 plant units (17,700 / 20 = 885). At least 40 percent of 
the plant units, or 354 (885 x 0.4 = 354) shall be a combination of mature trees, 
shade trees, evergreen/ conifer trees, or ornamental trees. 

Landscape and irrigation plans will be reviewed for conformance with the 
requirements of SRC 807 at the time of building permit application review. 

Natural Resources 

SRC Chapter 601- Floodplain Overlay Zone: The subject property is designated on 
the Federal Emergency Management Agency floodplain maps as a Zone "AE" 
floodplain. Public Works staff has reviewed the Flood Insurance Study and Flood 
Insurance Rate Maps and has determined the 1 00-year base flood elevation for the 
subject development is 192.5 feet. Development within the floodplain requires a 
floodplain development permit and is subject to the requirements of SRC Chapter 
601, including elevation of new structures to a minimum of one-foot above the base 
flood elevation. An Elevation Certificate is required to verify the new structure's 
elevation. The Elevation Certificates shall be submitted to the City to verify each 
structure's elevation prior to pouring building foundations and again prior to final 
occupancy. 

To ensure compliance, staff recommends and the Hearings Officer imposes the 
following condition: 

Condition 6: The proposed development is located in the regulatory floodplain and 
shall obtain a floodplain development permit pursuant to SRC Chapter 
601. 

SRC Chapter 808- Preservation of Trees and Vegetation: The City's tree 
preservation ordinance, under SRC Chapter 808, provides that no person shall 
remove a significant tree (Oregon White Oak greater than 24 inches in diameter at 
breast height) (SRC 808.015) or a tree or native vegetation in a riparian corridor 
(SRC 808.020), unless the removal is excepted under SRC 808.030(a)(2), 
undertaken pursuant to a permit issued under SRC 808.030(d), undertaken 
pursuant to a tree conservation plan approved under SRC 808.035, or permitted by 
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a variance granted under SRC 808.045. No heritage trees, significant trees, or trees 
and vegetation in riparian corridors appear to be present. 

The Hearings Officer notes that the subject property is larger than 20,000 
square feet. For a commercial development, SRC 808.025 requires that, prior to site 
plan review or building permit approval, a Tree and Vegetation Removal Permit or 
Tree Variance would be required to remove (1) more than 5 trees or 15 percent of 
the trees, whichever is greater, within a single calendar year; (2) more than 50 
percent of the trees within any 5 consecutive calendar years; or (3) heritage trees, 
significant trees, or trees in riparian corridors. 

The Hearings Officer notes that in the area to be affected by the proposed 
development, the existing conditions plan indicates three trees south of the existing 
driveway, which are not shown for retention on the site plan and are presumed to 
be removed. No permit would be required for removal of these trees. In the 
detention pond area, another six trees are indicated on the existing conditions plan 
and would not be removed. 

SRC Chapter 809 -Wetlands: Grading and construction activities within wetlands 
are regulated by the Oregon Department of State Lands (DSL) and US Army Corps of 
Engineers. State and Federal wetland laws are also administered by the DSL and 
Army Corps, and potential impacts to jurisdictional wetlands are addressed through 
application and enforcement of appropriate mitigation measures. 

The Hearings Officer notes that according to the Salem-Keizer Local Wetland 
Inventory (LWI), there are mapped wetlands on the subject property. The applicant 
was required to contact the Department of State Lands to verify if permits are 
required for the proposed development and was required to verify mapped wetland 
areas. 

The applicant provided a letter from the Department of State Lands 
indicating that the Department had reviewed a wetland delineation report prepared 
by AKS Engineering and Forestry, and the applicant has applied for a joint permit 
application to the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers and Oregon Department of State 
Lands for a 0.17-acre complete fill to a low-functioning palustrine emergent (PEM) 
wetland and a 0.4-acre partial fill a second PEM wetland. 

SRC Chapter 810- Landslide Hazards: A geological assessment or report is required 
when regulated activity is proposed in a mapped landslide hazard area. 

The Hearings Officer notes that the subject property contains areas mapped 
with two landslide hazard points, and a commercial building permit is assigned 
three activity points. The cumulative total of five points indicates a moderate 
landslide hazard risk. The applicant submitted a geotechnical report. 
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The Hearings Officer finds that the proposal meets this criterion. 

SRC 220.00S(f)(3)(2): The transportation system provides for the safe, orderly, and 
efficient circulation of traffic into and out of the proposed development, and 
negative impacts to the transportation system are mitigated adequately; 

The Hearings Officer notes that Hawthorne Avenue SE meets the right-of­
way width and pavement width standards per the Salem TSP; therefore no 
additional street improvements are required as a condition of the proposed 
development. 

The Hearings Officer finds that the proposal meets this criterion. 

SRC 220.00S(f)(3)(3): Parking areas and driveways are designed to facilitate safe 
and efficient movement of vehicles, bicycles, and pedestrians; 

The internal vehicular, pedestrian, and bicycle circulation provided for the 
site is adequate to provide safe and efficient movement for customers and 
employees of this development and the adjacent developments to the south and 
east. The existing driveway access onto Hawthorne Avenue SE provides for safe 
turning movements into and out of the property. 

The Hearings Officer finds that the proposal meets this criterion. 

SRC 220.00S(f)(3)( 4): The proposed development will be adequately served with 
City water, sewer, storm water facilities, and other utilities appropriate to the nature 
of the development. 

The Public Works Department has reviewed the applicant's preliminary 
utility plan for this site. Water and sewer infrastructure is available and appears to 
be adequate to serve the proposed development in accordance with the proposed 
conditions of approval and PWDS. 

The applicant's proposed utility plan indicates sanitary sewer service will be 
provided by connecting to an existing 8-to-12-inch private sewer that extends into 
the subject property. Oregon State Plumbing Specialty Code prohibits common 
private sewer systems for multiple buildings on separate parcels of land except as 
authorized by the Building and Safety Administrator. At the time of building permit 
application, the applicant shall provide a utility plan demonstrating an individual 
sanitary sewer connection to a public sewer main or obtain approval from the City 
Engineer to convert a portion of the existing private sewer to a public system, 
including the acquisition or dedication of utility easement(s), if necessary. Sewer 
connection fees will be assessed based on the developed frontage of the proposed 
building and in accordance with SRC Chapter 21. To ensure compliance, staff 
recommends and Hearings Officer imposes the following condition: 
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Condition 7: The building sewer must be constructed pursuant to Oregon State 
Plumbing Specialty Code as determined by the Building and Safety 
Administrator, including construction of an individual private sewer 
service and acquisition or dedication of utility easement( s ), if 
necessary. 

The applicant's engineer submitted a statement demonstrating compliance 
with Storm water PWDS and SRC Chapter 71 under the provisions ofSRC 71.080(c). 
The preliminary storm water design proposes a connection to an existing private 
stormwater detention basin facility designed to provide capacity for the proposed 
development. 

The Hearings Officer notes that with the recommended condition, the 
proposal meets this criterion. 

8. Criteria for Granting a Class 2 Adjustment 

The Hearings Officer notes that the property is currently zoned IBC 
(Industrial Business Campus). The applicant has applied for a zone change to IP 
(Industrial Park). The Hearings Officer has concluded above that the application, as 
conditioned, meets the requirements for the zone change to be approved. The 
Hearings Officer also has concluded, above, that the application, as conditioned, 
meets the requirements for the Site Plan Review to be approved. Approval of the 
Class 2 Adjustment is dependent upon and contingent on approval of the zone 
change application. 

Garten has raised a concern under SRC 2SO's purpose statement, with 
whether the four proposed adjustments in this case can be seem as providing the 
flexibility to allow reasonable development where special conditions or unusual 
circumstance exist. Garten points out that the applicant has been forthright in 
explaining the motivation for each component ofthe consolidated application is to 
develop the property in a particular manner, which does not strictly comply with 
the development standards in either the existing or proposed zones. The Hearings 
Officer sees Garten's objection as being less related to the question of whether the 
requested adjustments allow for sufficient flexibility to allow reasonable 
development than to the question of whether that flexibility should only be 
extended under a narrower set of circumstances than the current proposal meets. 
From the Hearings Officer's perspective, the applicant is following the process set 
out in the code. The specific requests for adjustments, based on the specific 
numerical measures set out in the development standards are not unreasonably 
large, out of scale with what is allowed outright, or overly burdensome on 
neighboring properties. Some ofthe adjustments are requested because of a 
development pattern already established on the adjoining properties. The Hearings 
Officer does not view the code requirements for adjustments as simply restating 
common-law variance elements that were more restrictive. The language in the 
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purpose statement in SRC 250.001 is written in terms of as allowing deviations and 
providing flexibility, as long as the purposes of the standards can still be met. In 
general, as applied to all of the proposed adjustments exceptthe height allowance, 
the Hearings Officer finds that the purpose of the development standards in 
question is to assist in providing the allowed uses in a park like setting. While 
buffers and setbacks that would otherwise apply are proposed to be reduced or 
eliminated, the special condition or unusual circumstance the Hearings Officer notes 
on this property is that roughly one third of the property is already devoted to an 
existing detention pond and wetlands, which certainly provide a parklike setting. 

The applicant's complete written statement addressing the Class 2 
Adjustment criteria is included as part of Attachment D in the staff report. The 
applicant has requested Class 2 adjustments to eliminate required 10-foot setbacks 
from an existing accessway and the southern property boundary and to reduce a 
required setback from 10 feet to 5 feet from the eastern property boundary. 

Salem Revised Code (SRC) 250.005(d)(2) sets forth the following criteria that 
must be met before approval can be granted to an application for a Class 2 
Adjustment. 

(A): The purpose underlying the specific development standard proposed for 
adjustment is: 

(i) Clearly inapplicable to the proposed development; or 

(ii) Equally or better met by the proposed development. 

The Hearings Officer notes that the applicant states, in summary, that the 
requested adjustments are necessary because the location of the existing driveway 
and access easement and the presence of wetlands and hydric soils are unique 
conditions that apply to this property. 

The purpose of the required setbacks is to reduce impacts on adjacent 
properties by requiring separation and a landscaped buffer between them. The 
Hearing Officer takes note of the applicant's statement that the planned site design 
equally or better meets the purpose because the site has been designed to minimize 
impacts on sensitive areas, to align the proposed hotel with the existing hotel to the 
south by sharing a vehicle use area between the buildings and matching and 
continuing the landscaped setbacks along the eastern boundary, and to maximize 
efficient use ofthe site. The applicant states that the design minimizes impacts on 
the north and east and minimizes impervious cover by using the existing 
driveway /access easement as a parking aisle. 

1. Adjustment to reduce landscaped setbacks from 10 feet to 0 feet from 
an existing accessway. 
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For this adjustment to eliminate the setback from the access easement, the 
Hearings Officer notes that the proposed design equally or better meets the purpose 
of the development standard. One purpose of the setback from the driveway 
easement is to provide unobstructed access to the flag lot property located east of 
the subject property. The proposed development will equally or better meet this 
purpose with the imposition of Condition 5 above, which requires that all parts of 
the parking spaces and curbed landscape areas must be removed from the 
easement. 

The standard for a 10-foot landscaped setback from an access easement is 
also intended to provide a landscaped area for separation and minimization of 
impacts between the two properties. Access easements are often located near and 
parallel to a side property line. If the access easement line were closer to the north 
property line, the 10-foot landscaped setback would mitigate impacts. However, in 
this case, the access easement is located approximately 115 feet from the side 
property line to the north; a non-landscaped detention area approximately 100 feet 
wide and a landscaped area approximately 6 to 10 feet wide will separate the 
nearest proposed parking from the north property line; and the building itself 
would be approximately 200 feet from the north property line. The landscaped area 
and detention area mitigate impacts ofthe proposed development equally or better 
than a 10-foot landscaped area south of the access easement, which would provide 
little additional visual buffer to the adjacent property to the north. 

The Hearings Officer concludes that this request meets the criterion. 

2. Adjustment to reduce landscaped setbacks from 10 feet to 0 feet from 
the southern property boundary. 

For the adjustment to eliminate the setback from the south property 
boundary, the Hearings Officer notes that the purpose of the development standard, 
to reduce impacts on adjacent properties by requiring separation between them, is 
inapplicable to the proposed development. 

The applicant indicates that the site was designed to align with the existing 
hotel to the south by sharing a vehicle use area between the buildings. 

When the hotel was developed on the property to the south, the staff report 
for Variance-Site Plan Review Case No. VAR-SPR10-02 stated that both properties 
were in the IBC zone; no bufferyard was required between a vacant 
commercial/industrial lot (the subject property at 390 Hawthorne Avenue SE) and a 
light impact use (the proposed hotel at 510 Hawthorne Avenue SE); one owner 
owned both properties; and because a common driveway was proposed across a 
property line separating two properties under the same ownership, the 
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requirement of the IBC zone for 10-foot-wide bufferyards along both sides of and 
parallel to the common driveway was inapplicable. 

Atthe time of the current application, the two properties are owned by 
different LLCs. However, the common driveway has already been constructed across 
the shared property line and serves as maneuvering area for the existing parking 
developed for the adjacent hotel. It would be impossible to provide the 10-foot 
landscaped area at the property line without forcing relocation of the existing 
parking for the adjacent hotel. No easement currently exists for the common 
driveway; therefore, the 10-foot landscaped area setback in the IP zone is not 
applicable on the north side of the driveway. 

SRC 806.040(c), setbacks and landscaping for commercial driveways, allows 
that perimeter setbacks and landscaping are not required when the driveway 
provides direct access to the street, alley, or abutting property or where the 
driveway is a shared driveway located over the common lot line and providing 
access to two or more uses. The existing paved area already serves as a parking lot 
drive aisle as well as a shared east-west driveway located over the common lot line 
and connects to driveways that also provide direct north-south access to the 
abutting property. 

Because the properties are no longer under common ownership, the 
following condition is required to ensure that the shared driveways and drive aisle 
remain as justification for the adjustment to eliminate the landscaped setback: 

Condition 8: The applicant must record private reciprocal access easements for the 
driveways and parking lot drive aisles across the property line shared 
with the property at 510 Hawthorne Avenue SE. 

With the proposed condition, the Hearings Officer finds that this request 
meets the criterion. 

3. Adjustment to reduce landscaped setbacks from 10 feet to 5 feet from 
the eastern property boundary. 

For the adjustment to eliminate the setback from the east property 
boundary, the Hearings Officer notes that, with conditions, the proposed design 
equally or better meets the purpose of the development standard to reduce impacts 
on adjacent properties by requiring separation and a landscaped buffer. 

The Hearing Officer notes that the applicant stated in the staff report that the 
site was designed to match and continue the landscaped setback from the property 
to the south. The proposed 5-foot-wide landscape buffer would continue northward 
from the southeast corner of the adjacent property at 510 Hawthorne Avenue SE to 
the southern edge of the flag lot accessway at 390 Hawthorne Avenue SE. 
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The purpose of the landscaped setback is to provide a visual buffer between 
the proposed hotel and the adjacent industrial-commercial use to the east. The 
development standard would require a 10-foot-wide area planted with one plant 
unit per 20 square feet, or approximately 2,080 square feet/ 20 plant units= 104 
plant units. The proposed landscaped area is approximately 1,050 square feet. In 
order for landscaping within the reduced width to equally or better meet the 
purpose ofthe standard, staff recommends the following condition: 

Condition 9: The development must provide, within the 5-foot-wide landscaped 
setback at the east property line, either (1) one plant unit per 10 
square feet of area, with plantings of shade trees and evergreen 
shrubs, or (2) one plant unit per 20 square feet of area and a 6-foot­
tall sight-obscuring fence or wall along the east property. 

With the proposed condition, the Hearings Officer notes that this request 
meets the criterion. 

(B): If located within a residential zone, the proposed development will not 
detract from the livability or appearance of the residential area. 

The Hearings Officer notes that the current zone is IBC and the proposed 
zone change filed as part of the consolidated application would result in lP 
(Industrial Park) zoning. This criterion does not apply. 

(C): If more than one adjustment has been requested, the cumulative effect of 
all the adjustments result in a project which is still consistent with the overall 
purpose of the zone. 

Three Class 2 adjustments have been requested. Therefore, this criterion is 
applicable. The overall purpose of the IP zone is to allow industrial uses, along with 
uses providing services and support to industry, in a park like setting. Although the 
applicant has requested reductions to the perimeter landscaping standards, the 
proposed development would still provide interior parking lot landscaping and 
development site landscaping that meet the required standards. By locating the 
proposed hotel as proposed, the development provides a wide setback from the 
street and retains an existing detention pond and wetland to the north, which 
resembles a natural area. The Hearings Officer concludes that the proposed 
adjustments result in a project that is consistent with the overall purpose of the 
proposed IP zone, meeting this criterion. 

9. Criteria for Granting a Class 1 Adjustment 

The findings and conclusions related to the Class 1 Adjustment are 
dependent upon and contingent on approval of the zone change application, above. 
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The applicant's complete written statement addressing the Class 1 
Adjustment criteria is included as part of Attachment Din the staff report. The 
applicant has requested a class 1 adjustment to increase the maximum building 
height by 15.6 percent, from 45 feet, as set forth in SRC 553.010(c), Table 553-5, to 
approximately 52 feet. 

Salem Revised Code (SRC) 250.005(d)(1) sets forth the following criteria that 
must be met before approval can be granted to an application for a Class 1 
Adjustment. The following subsections are organized with approval criteria shown 
in bold, followed by findings evaluating the proposed development's conformance 
with the criteria. 

(A): The purpose underlying the specific development standard proposed for 
adjustment is: 

(i) Clearly inapplicable to the proposed development; or 

(ii) Clearly satisfied by the proposed development. 

The purpose of a maximum height allowance is to limit the impacts of a 
building's mass on adjacent properties. 

The proposed height of 52 feet is significantly Jess than the maximum 
building height of 70 feet allowed in the abutting IC zone to the north and east or the 
maximum building height of 70 feet allowed in the abutting IBC zone to the south. 
The proposed building height would be the same as that approved for the existing 
hotel building at 510 Hawthorne Avenue SE, which was limited to a height of 52 feet 
through a variance approved in 2010. At the time of that variance approval, the IBC 
zone development standards included a height to setback ratio that would have 
limited that hotel to 38 feet in height without the variance; however, the Unified 
Development Code Amendments of 2014 eliminated the height to setback ratio and 
adopted a maximum height of 70 feet in the IBC zone. 

The proposed building would be located more than 160 feet from the nearest 
IP zone across Hawthorne Avenue SE, where buildings would be subject to the 45-
foot height limit. The proposed building will be set back more than twice the 
minimum of 10 feet from the east property line, more than three times the minimum 
of 10 feet from the south property line, almost 10 times the minimum of 10 feet 
from the access easement, approximately three times the minimum of 20 feet from 
the west property line, and almost 200 feet from the north property line. The 
additional setbacks further mitigate the impacts of the additional 7 feet of building 
height on the adjacent properties. 
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Therefore, because the proposed building height will be significantly less 
than that allowed on adjacent properties and the building will be set back more than 
the minimum distance from all property lines, the proposed development clearly 
satisfies the purpose underlying the maximum height requirement. 

The Hearings Officer notes that the requested adjustment meets this criterion. 

(B): The proposed adjustment will not unreasonably impact surrounding 
existing or potential uses or development. 

The Hearings Officer notes that the proposed height will not be unreasonable 
in relation to surrounding existing or potential development. The proposed 
adjustment to increase the maximum height from 45 feet to 52 feet will result in a 
four-story hotel similar to the four-story hotel on the adjacent property at 510 
Hawthorne Avenue NE, which was approved for a maximum height of 52 feet 
through a variance. Buildings in the adjacent IC and IBC zones may be constructed 
up to a maximum height of70 feet. The visual impact of the difference between the 
proposed building height of 52 and the maximum height of 45 feet for buildings in 
the adjacent IP zone on the west side of Hawthorne Avenue SE will be minimal 
because of the distance between the properties. 

The Hearings Officer notes that Garten argues that the proposed adjustment 
to the building height will create a sight obstruction to Garten's facility. The 
Hearings Officer notes that under the current zoning the property could be 
developed with a structure up to 70 feet high, providing a greater sight obstruction. 
In these circumstances, the Hearings Officer finds that an adjustment from 45 feet to 
52 feet is not unreasonable. Garten also raises a concern that if the adjustment is 
approved, that additional height may interfere with Garten's ability to further 
develop its property. The Hearings Officer is aware of nothing in the record that 
indicates that the relative height of buildings on these properties would place a 
restriction on further development that is otherwise permitted under the code. 

The Hearings Officer notes that the requested adjustment meets this criterion. 
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DECISION 

The Hearings Officer approves the consolidated application for a Quasi­
judicial Zone Change, Class 3 Site Plan Review, and Class 1 & 2 Adjustment for 
property located at 390 Hawthorne Avenue SE, Salem, subject to the following 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: 

Condition 1: The proposed development shall be consistent with the site plan 
included as Attachment C in the staff report, as modified by these 
conditions of approval. 

Condition 2: The proposed trash enclosure shall have a concrete or asphalt pad 
surface that meets the thickness, slope, and stormwater discharge 
requirements set forth in SRC 800.055(b). 

Condition 3: The development must provide measures to prevent damage to the 
solid waste service area that meet the standards set forth in SRC 
800.055(e)(2). 

Condition 4: The development must provide gates for the solid waste service area 
that swing a minimum of 120 degrees and have restrainers in the 
open and closed positions. 

Condition 5: The development must reconfigure the parking and vehicle use area 
or modify the existing access easement so that no part of any parking 
space or curbed landscape area encroaches into the access easement. 
The development must provide and maintain signage and otherwise 
enforce a restriction on the overhang of any portion of vehicles of any 
kind from the parking areas immediately adjoining the existing access 
easement, so that vehicles, bumpers, hitches, trailers, or any part 
thereof do not extend or intrude into the existing access easement. 

Condition 6: The proposed development is located in the regulatory floodplain and 
shall obtain a floodplain development permit pursuant to SRC Chapter 
601. 

Condition 7: The building sewer must be constructed pursuant to Oregon State 
Plumbing Specialty Code as determined by the Building and Safety 
Administrator, including construction of an individual private sewer 
service and acquisition or dedication of utility easement( s ), if 
necessary. 

Condition 8: The applicant must record private reciprocal access easements for the 
driveways and parking lot drive aisles across the property line shared 
with the property at 510 Hawthorne Avenue SE. 
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Condition 9: The development must provide, within the 5-foot-wide landscaped 
setback at the east property line, either (1) one plant unit per 10 
square feet of area, with plantings of shade trees and evergreen 
shrubs, or (2) one plant unit per 20 square feet of area and a 6-foot­
tall sight-obscuring fence or wall along the east property line. 

DATED: june 30,2017 
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